
For Website Publication 

  
 

THE WEST BENGAL POWER DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD 

(A GOVT OF WEST BENGAL ENTERPRISE) 
BIDYUT UNNAYAN BHABAN, 3/C LA BLOCK, 

SECTOR –III, SALT LAKE CITY 

KOLKATA – 700 098 
 
 

Tender Notice No.: WBPDCL/Tend-Adv./CC/13-14/93/Corp Dated 
04/09/2013 (Job-1) 

 
The West Bengal Power Development Corporation Limited (WBPDCL) invites 
sealed tenders from experienced agencies in four part bid system containing 

EMD (Cover-I),  Qualifying Requirements for the bidders (Cover -II), Techno-
Commercial Bid (Cover -III) and Price Bid (Cover -IV) for supply of beneficiated 
coal from existing washeries in the vicinity of Lakhanpur, Lajkura, 

Samleshwari  area (IB-Valley coalfields) of MCL to the power station(s) of The 
WBPDCL.  

 
Period of contract - 2 (Two) Years with a provision of extension of further six 

months with the same terms and conditions. 

 
Total quantity to 

be beneficiated 

- 2.5 (Two and decimal five) Million Metric Tonnes per 

year in terms of raw coal 

1. SCOPE OF WORK 

 Supply of beneficiated coal on FOR, destination basis by coal beneficiation 
plant(s) in Ib Valley area of MCL, including transportation of washed coal to 

Railway siding in Ib valley area of MCL and loading into wagons for onward 
movement to the power station (s) under WBPDCL by Rail. The scope of work 

inter alia includes beneficiation of approximately 2.5(Two and decimal 
five) Million Metric Tonne per year in terms of raw coal per annum by 

utilizing the raw coal allotment on account of WBPDCL i.r.t. FSA between 

WBPDCL and MCL. 
 



 The scope thus involves;  
 

i.  Taking delivery of raw coal from the mines of MCL with necessary follow 
up with MCL 
ii. Transportation of the raw coal to washery and beneficiation of raw coal at 

washery. 
iii. Transportation of beneficiated coal to railway siding. 
iv. Arrangement of empty rakes with all necessary liaison /expediting with   

Railway Authorities. The sole responsibility of arrangement of rakes will 
lie on the washery operator and WBPDCL will not be responsible in any 

way for unavailability of empty rakes.   
v. Loading of beneficiated coal into railway wagons for onward movement to 

power plants under WBPDCL. 
 
 
 

2.1 Location of the washery should be in the vicinity of Ib valley coalfields of M/s 
Mahanadi Coal Fields Limited, Orissa as proximate to the Mines and to the 

Railhead as possible. 
 

2.2 The washery as stipulated in 2.1 must have a minimum washing capacity of 2.5 

Million Tonnes per annum in terms of RAW COAL. Necessary Clearance 
Certificates from appropriate authorities must be submitted to support the 
qualification. 

2.3 The bidder must be capable to commence supply washed coal from their 

washery within ten days after release of Delivery order by MCL. 

2.4 Tenders received from those not having the requisite experience, tools and plant 

shall not be considered. The tenderer must provide a declaration with relevant 
supporting documents in this regard. 

2.5 Normally no deviation in respect to Technical specification and terms and 
conditions incorporated in the tender specification will be allowed. In this 

regard declaration has to be submitted along with tender documents by the 
tenderer. However in case of any deviation, same should be clearly specified in 

qualification schedule as per Annexure -I. WBPDCL reserves the sole right to 
accept or reject the deviation sought by the bidder. 

2.6 Net worth of the bidder should be Rupees 15 crores in the preceding financial 
year. Relevant Documents need to be submitted. 

 

2.7 Annual turnover should be Rupees 30 crores on an average in last three 
financial years. Relevant Documents need to be submitted. 

2 Qualifying requirements for tenderers: 

The Bidders shall possess following minimum qualifying requirements: 
 



2.8 Those tenders which contain the full information and which comply with the 
requirements regarding technical and financial qualifications will be considered.  

Notwithstanding anything stated above, WBPDCL reserves the right to assess 
the bidder’s capacity to execute the contact, should the circumstances warrant 

such assessment in the overall interest of WBPDCL. In this regard the decision 
of the Corporation is final.  

2.9 The bidder shall furnish the following information, inter alia in Annexure –I 
with Part II of the tender. 

 a. Capacity details of coal washery in terms of raw coal and washed coal 

b. Spare capacity available to meet the requirement of WBPDCL  

c. Relevant certificates in proof of the existence of the washery. 

2.10 The tenderer should have at least one year satisfactory performance record of 

running washery owned by the tenderer as stipulated in 2.1. Relevant 
document in support has to be submitted along with the tender document in 
Annexure - I. 

 

3. Earnest Money 
 

The bidder has to deposit requisite earnest money along with the tender to 

ensure that the tenderer takes up the work in right earnest. 

Earnest money amounting to Rs 2.4 crore (Rupees Two and decimal four 
crores) in the form of Bank Draft drawn in favour of The West Bengal 
Power Development Corporation Limited, payable at Kolkata or Rs 4 Crore 

(Rupees four crore) in the form of Bank Guarantee from any Nationalized 
Bank/Scheduled Bank/Foreign Bank with office in India will have to be 

deposited. The Validity of the EMD shall be 90 days from the date of 
submission of Bid. 

For the successful L1 bidder, the EMD will be released without interest after 
submission of the security deposit. 

 

The Earnest Money of unsuccessful bidder(s) shall be released in due course of 

time without any interest. The EMD may be forfeited as per Clause No. 4.4 of 
Volume I of the Tender. 

Tender submitted without Earnest Money Deposit is liable of rejection.  
 

Sale of Tender Papers- The tender papers will be available from 05.09.2013 to 
10.09.2013 in between 11:00 hrs to 15:00 hrs (except Holidays) from Deputy 
General Manager (Fuel Management),  WBPDCL, Bidyut Unnayan Bhawan,3rd Floor, 
3/C LA Block, Sector –III, Saltlake City, Kolkata – 700 098. On written request, the 
document/s shall be issued against deposition of Rs. 5,000/- (Rupees five thousand 

only) for each tender in cash/draft in favour of ‘The West Bengal Power 
Development Corporation Limited’, payable at Kolkata. Tender paper will not be 
issued in any other mode of payment. 



 
Submission of enquiry i.r.t tender - After procurement of the tender documents, 

the party / parties may submit in writing to Deputy General Manager (Fuel 
Management), within 11.09.2013 – 15.00 hrs the queries on the stipulations 

of the tender. 
 
Pre bid discussion - In the Pre bid meeting (pre bid discussion) on 13.09.2013 at 
11:00 pm, the points raised by the party/ parties, any other points required to be 
discussed further as desired by WBPDCL shall be clarified / modified. Out come of the 
meeting will be a part of the tender which has / have to be followed by all tenderer/s 
irrespective of their participation in the pre bid discussion.   
 
Submission and opening of tender - Sealed Bids containing all for Covers (Cover-I, 
II, III & IV) have to be submitted at the office of Deputy General Manager (Fuel 
Management), WBPDCL, Bidyut Unnayan Bhawan, 3rd Floor, 3/C LA Block, Sector –
III, Saltlake City, Kolkata – 700 098 within 14-00 hrs of 20.09.2013 in a single 
envelope super scribing the tender no, description and date of opening. Part I and 
Part-II will be opened on the same date (20.09.2013) at 15-00 hrs. After scrutinizing 
part I & II, part III & part IV will be opened subsequently. The date of opening part III 
& part IV would be intimated in due course. Papers containing envelope of each part 
should be super scribed also (viz. envelope containing Earnest Money should be 
superscribed as “Earnest Money against Tender No …”). No tender will be accepted by 
post. 
 

Details of the General Conditions of the work are available in 
the tender document. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

For Website Publication 

 
 

 
 

THE WEST BENGAL POWER DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD 

(A GOVT OF WEST BENGAL ENTERPRISE) 
BIDYUT UNNAYAN BHABAN, 3/C LA BLOCK, 

SECTOR –III, SALT LAKE CITY 

KOLKATA – 700 098 
 
 

Tender Notice No.: WBPDCL/Tend-Adv./CC/13-14/93/Corp Dated 
04/09/2013 (Job-2) 

 

The West Bengal Power Development Corporation Limited (WBPDCL) invites 
sealed tenders from experienced agencies in four part bid system containing 

EMD (Cover-I), Qualifying Requirements for the bidders (Cover-II), Techno-
Commercial Bid (Cover-III) and Price Bid (Cover-IV) for supply of beneficiated 
coal from existing washeries in the vicinity of Basundhara, Kulda area (IB-

Valley coalfields) of MCL to the power station(s) of The WBPDCL.  
 

Period of contract - 2 (Two) Years with a provision of extension of further six 
months with the same terms and conditions. 
 

Total quantity to 
be beneficiated 

- 2.5 (Two and decimal five) Million Metric Tonnes per 

year in terms of raw coal 

1. SCOPE OF WORK 

 Supply of beneficiated coal on FOR, destination basis by coal beneficiation 
plant(s) in Ib Valley area of MCL, including transportation of washed coal to 
Railway siding in Ib valley area of MCL and loading into wagons for onward 

movement to the power station (s) under WBPDCL by Rail. The scope of work 

inter alia includes beneficiation of approximately 2.5 (Two and decimal 
five) Million Metric Tonne per year in terms of raw coal per annum by 

utilizing the raw coal allotment on account of WBPDCL i.r.t. FSA between 
WBPDCL and MCL. 

 



 The scope thus involves;  
 

i.  Taking delivery of raw coal from the mines of MCL with necessary follow 
up with MCL 
ii. Transportation of the raw coal to washery and beneficiation of raw coal at 

washery. 
iii. Transportation of beneficiated coal to railway siding. 
iv. Arrangement of empty rakes with all necessary liaison /expediting with   

Railway Authorities. The sole responsibility of arrangement of rakes will 
lie on the washery operator and WBPDCL will not be responsible in any 

way for unavailability of empty rakes.   
v. Loading of beneficiated coal into railway wagons for onward movement to 

power plants under WBPDCL. 
 

 
 
 

2.1 Location of the washery should be in the vicinity of Ib valley coalfields of M/s 
Mahanadi Coal Fields Limited, Orissa as proximate to the Mines and to the 

Railhead as possible. 
 

2.2 The washery as stipulated in 2.1 must have a minimum washing capacity of 2.5 

Million Tonnes per annum in terms of RAW COAL. Necessary Clearance 
Certificates from appropriate authorities must be submitted to support the 
qualification. 

2.3 The bidder must be capable to commence supply washed coal from their 

washery within 10 (ten) days after release of Delivery order by MCL. 

2.4 Tenders received from those not having the requisite experience, tools and plant 

shall not be considered. The tenderer must provide a declaration with relevant 
supporting documents in this regard. 

2.5 Normally no deviation in respect to Technical specification and terms and 
conditions incorporated in the tender specification will be allowed. In this 

regard declaration has to be submitted along with tender documents by the 
tenderer. However in case of any deviation, same should be clearly specified in 

qualification schedule as per Annexure -I. WBPDCL reserves the sole right to 
accept or reject the deviation sought by the bidder. 

2.6 Net worth of the bidder should be Rupees 15 crores in the preceding financial 
year. Relevant Documents need to be submitted. 

 

2.7 Annual turnover should be Rupees 30 crores on an average in last three 
financial years. Relevant Documents need to be submitted. 

2 Qualifying requirements for tenderers: 

The Bidders shall possess following minimum qualifying requirements: 
 



2.8 Those tenders which contain the full information and which comply with the 
requirements regarding technical and financial qualifications will be considered.  

Notwithstanding anything stated above, WBPDCL reserves the right to assess 
the bidder’s capacity to execute the contact, should the circumstances warrant 

such assessment in the overall interest of WBPDCL. In this regard the decision 
of the Corporation is final.  

2.9 The bidder shall furnish the following information, inter alia in Annexure –I 
with Part II of the tender. 

 a. Capacity details of coal washery in terms of raw coal and washed coal 

b. Spare capacity available to meet the requirement of WBPDCL  

c. Relevant certificates in proof of the existence of the washery. 

2.10 The tenderer should have at least one year satisfactory performance record of 

running washery owned by the tenderer as stipulated in 2.1. Relevant 
document in support has to be submitted along with the tender document in 
Annexure - I. 

 

 

 

 

3. Earnest Money 
 

The bidder has to deposit requisite earnest money along with the tender to 

ensure that the tenderer takes up the work in right earnest. 

Earnest money amounting to Rs 2.4 crore (Rupees Two and decimal four 
crores) in the form of Bank Draft drawn in favour of The West Bengal 

Power Development Corporation Limited, payable at Kolkata or Rs 4 Crore 
(Rupees four crore) in the form of Bank Guarantee from any Nationalized 
Bank/Scheduled Bank/Foreign Bank with office in India will have to be 

deposited. The Validity of the EMD shall be 90 days from the date of 
submission of Bid. 

For the successful L1 bidder, the EMD will be released without interest after 

submission of the security deposit. 
 

The Earnest Money of unsuccessful bidder(s) shall be released in due course of 
time without any interest. The EMD may be forfeited as per Clause No. 4.4 of 
Volume I of the Tender. 

Tender submitted without Earnest Money Deposit is liable of rejection.  
 

Sale of Tender Papers- The tender papers will be available from 05.09.2013 to 
10.09.2013 in between 11:00 hrs to 15:00 hrs (except Holidays) from Deputy 
General Manager (Fuel Management),  WBPDCL, Bidyut Unnayan Bhawan,3rd Floor, 



3/C LA Block, Sector –III, Saltlake City, Kolkata – 700 098. On written request, the 
document/s shall be issued against deposition of Rs. 5,000/- (Rupees five thousand 
only) for each tender in cash/draft in favour of ‘The West Bengal Power 
Development Corporation Limited’, payable at Kolkata.  
 

Submission of enquiry i.r.t tender - After procurement of the tender documents, 
the party / parties may submit in writing to Deputy General Manager (Fuel 

Management), within 11.09.2013 – 15.00 hrs the queries on the stipulations 
of the tender. 
 
Pre bid discussion - In the Pre bid meeting (pre bid discussion) on 13.09.2013 at 
11:00 am, the points raised by the party/ parties, any other points required to be 
discussed further as desired by WBPDCL shall be clarified / modified. Out come of the 
meeting will be a part of the tender which has / have to be followed by all tenderer/s 
irrespective of their participation in the pre bid discussion.   
 
Submission and opening of tender - Sealed Bids containing all for covers (Cover-I, II, 
III & IV) have to be submitted at the office of Deputy General Manager (Fuel 
Management), WBPDCL, Bidyut Unnayan Bhawan, 3rd Floor, 3/C LA Block, Sector –
III, Saltlake City, Kolkata – 700 098 within 14-00 hrs of 20.09.2013 in a single 
envelope super scribing the tender no, description and date of opening. Cover I and 
Cover -II will be opened on the same date (20.09.2013) at 15-00 hrs. After 
scrutinizing Cover I & II, Cover III, Cover IV will be opened subsequently. The date of 
opening Cover III & Cover IV would be intimated in due course. Papers containing 
envelope of each part should be super scribed also (viz. envelope containing Earnest 
Money should be superscribed as “Earnest Money against Tender No …”). No tender 
will be accepted by post. 
 

Details of the General Conditions of the work are available in the 


